

No. 12-17

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner and
Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,
Commonwealth of Virginia and THOMAS C. LITTLE,
Director, Real Estate Assessment Division, Henrico
County, Commonwealth of Virginia,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN WOLFMAN
ANNE KING
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9353

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826
deepak@guptabeck.com

FEBRUARY 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Reply Brief for Petitioners 1
A. The citizens-only policy violates the
Privileges and Immunities Clause.2
B. The citizens-only policy violates the dormant
Commerce Clause.12
C. Virginia has abandoned its only justification
for its discrimination.18
Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman,</i> 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	13
<i>Associated Tax Services, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick,</i> 372 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 1988).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission,</i> 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn,</i> 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	20
<i>Blake v. McClung,</i> 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	7
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham & Northwestern Railway,</i> 249 U.S. 522 (1919).....	3
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt,</i> 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	21
<i>Chemung Canal Bank v. Lowery,</i> 93 U.S. 72 (1876).....	3
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2009).....	1, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein,</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	20

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	18
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>Kinney v. Beverley</i> , 12 Va. (2 Hen. & M.) 318 (1808).....	6
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 20
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	11
<i>Lunding v. New York</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998).....	3, 4
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Miles v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	7
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	11
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	17
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869).....	10

<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	16
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	14, 17
<i>Preston v. Brown</i> , 20 Va. (6 Munf.) 271 (1819)	7
<i>Reeves v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	16
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	14, 17
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	21
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	11
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	9
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	1
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	2, 4, 9, 20, 22
<i>United Building & Construction Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	9, 10

<i>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	15
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	21
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	3
State Statutes	
Va. Code § 2.2-3701	19
Va. Code § 2.2-3704(A)	10
Va. Code § 2.2-3704(D)	19
Va. Code § 2.2-3704(F)	18, 19
William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature in the Year 1619</i> (1821)	6, 7
Books, Articles, and Reports	
Grayson Barber, <i>Personal Information in Government Records</i> , 25 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 63 (2006)	5
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Mortgage Fraud: How to Avoid Becoming a Victim</i> (2008)	6
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy, and the Constitution</i> , 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137 (2002)	4
